Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 1 0f 17

Subject: September 2019 Prior Approval Request DoD Serial Number:

Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 19-13 PA

Includes Transfer?

Yes
Component Serial Number (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d e f g h i

This prior approval reprogramming action is submitted for approval because these actions use general and
special transfer authority, exceed established reprogramming thresholds, and initiate new starts. This
reprogramming action provides funding in support of higher priority items, based on unforeseen military
requirements, than those for which originally appropriated; and is determined to be necessary in the national
interest. It meets all administrative and legal requirements, and none of the items have previously been
denied by the Congress.

Part I of this reprogramming action transfers and realigns $410.988 million among various Fiscal Year
(FY) 2019 Defense appropriations. This reprogramming action uses $189.6 million of general transfer
authority pursuant to section 8005 of division A of Public Law 115-245, the Department of Defense (DoD)
Appropriations Act, 2019; and section 1001 of Public Law 115-232, the John S. McCain National Defense
Authorization Act for FY 2019.

Part I of the reprogramming action transfers $5.0 million from the Operation and Maintenance, Defense-
Wide, 19/19 appropriation to the Department of State pursuant to section 1287(e) of Public Law 114-328, the
National Defense Authorization Act for FY 2017, as amended, and subject to section 8127 of division A of
Public Law 115-245, the DoD Appropriations Act, 2019.

Part I1I of this reprogramming action transfers $35.0 million among FY 2019 Defense-Wide appropriations.
This reprogramming action uses $35.0 million of special transfer authority pursuant to section 9002 of Title
IX Overseas Contingency Operations (OCO) of division A of Public Law 115-245, the DoD Appropriations
Act, 2019.

Part IV of this reprogramming action realigns $3.672 million within the Research, Development, Test, and
Evaluation, Defense-Wide, 18/19, appropriation

Part V of this reprogramming action realigns $64.5 million within the Other Procurement, Army, 17/19,
appropriation.

Approved (Signature and Date)

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 2 of 17
Subject: September 2019 Prior Approval Request DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 19-13 PA
Includes Transfer?
Yes

(Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)

Component Serial Number
Reprogramming Action

Program Previously Revised Program

Approved by Sec Def

Program Base Reflecting
Congressional Action

Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d e f g h i
PART | — FY 2019 GENERAL TRANSFER AUTHORITY (Section 8005)
FY 2019 REPROGRAMMING INCREASES: +410,988 +239,070

HAC Defers

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 3 of 17
Subject: September 2019 Prior Approval Request DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 19-13 PA
Includes Transfer?
Yes

Component Serial Number

(Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)

Program Base Reflecting
Congressional Action

Program Previously
Approved by Sec Def

Reprogramming Action

Revised Program

Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d e f g h i
AIR FORCE INCREASES +377318 +236,400
Military Personnel, Air Force, 19/19 +71,400
Budget Activity 05: Permanent Change of Station
1,095,896 1,095,896 +71,400 1,167,296

Explanation: Funds are required for the following activities:

e $+3.5 million for 1,331 additional enlisted accession moves due to higher than forecasted accessions
contributing to the projected final end strength of 331.7K, (2.6K above FY 2019 authorized strength).
This is a base budget requirement.

e $+30.9 million for 2,514 additional operational moves resulting from the Department of Air Force
decision to accelerate orders to 180 days prior to report no later than date. This initiative enhances the
Airmen’s PCS experience by facilitating the scheduling of household goods, simplifying the PCS
process and providing family stability. This is a base budget requirement.

e $+37.0 million for 1,657 of operational/rotational/training/unit moves required for mission
realignment and 4,610 military dependent emergency evacuations resulting from Hurricane Michael.
This is a base budget requirement.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 4 of 17
Subject: September 2019 Prior Approval Request DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 19-13 PA
Includes Transfer?
Yes

(Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)

Component Serial Number

Line Item

Program Base Reflecting
Congressional Action

Program Previously
Approved by Sec Def

Reprogramming Action

Revised Program

Quantity

Amount

Amount

Quantity

Amount

Quantity

Amount

Quantity

Air Force cancelled reqguest on September 28, 2019
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force, 19/19 +165,000
Budget Activity 02: Mobilization 2,719,969 2,719,969 +165,000 2,884,969

Explanation: Funds are required to fund inter- and intra-theater contingency airlift ($40 million) and the
overseas contingency portion of the Airlift Readiness Account ($125.0 million). Inter-theater airlift funds
flying hour costs for all Air Mobility Command (AMC) mobility support to and from the CENTCOM area of
responsibility (AOR). Intra-theater airlift funds all DoD airlift within the CENTCOM AOR. AOR mobility
support requirements have exceeded projections in FY 2019, causing this enduring warfighter support to be
underfunded. Without additional funding, AMC will not be able to fund the overseas contingency inter- and
intra-theater airlift and Airlift Readiness Account requirements in FY 2019, which is also a source of revenue
for the Transportation Working Capital Fund (TWCF) and necessary to avoid further cash risk. This is an
OCO budget requirement.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 5 of 17

Subject: September 2019 Prior Approval Request DoD Serial Number:

Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 19-13 PA
Includes Transfer?

Yes
Component Serial Number (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d e f g h i

DEFENSE-WIDE INCREASE +2,670

Procurement, Defense-Wide, 19/21 +2,670

Budget Activity 01: Major Equipment

Major Equipment (DLA) 5,225 5,225 +2,670 7,895

Explanation: Funds are required for a classified effort. Additional classified details will be provided under a
separate cover. This is a base budget requirement.

Implemented December 18, 2019

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 6 of 17
Subject: September 2019 Prior Approval Request DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 19-13 PA
Includes Transfer?
Yes

(Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Previously Reprogramming Action

Component Serial Number

Program Base Reflecting Revised Program

Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def

Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d e f g h i
PART | - FY 2019 GENERAL TRANSFER AUTHORITY (Section 8005)
FY 2019 REPROGRAMMING DECREASES: -410,988 -239,070
ARMY DECREASES -181.000 -150,000
Military Personnel, Army, 19/19 -150,000
Budget Activity 02: Pay and Allowances of Enlisted
26,268,124 26,139,785 -140,000 25,999,785

Explanation: Funds are available in enlistment incentives due to a reduction in the number of projected
recruitment contracts written with bonus options compared to prior year execution. The Army has a lower
requirement to offer quick-ship bonuses to new recruits in conjunction with efforts to improve participation
levels in the Delayed Enlistment Program (DEP). This is base budget funding.

Budget Activity 05: Permanent Change of Station Travel
1,669,675 1,6634,116

-5,000 1,629,116
Explanation: Funds are available in rotational travel due to a reduction in the average amount of actual
expenditures observed for rotational moves. Additionally, the Army anticipates that it will execute
approximately 300 fewer rotational moves in fiscal year 2019 than previously planned. This is base budget
funding.

Budget Activity 06: Other Military Personnel Costs
308,054

288,116 -5,000 283,116

Explanation: Funds are available in unemployment compensation due to a decrease in the number of former
Soldiers receiving unemployment benefits. The Department of Labor bill provided to the Army in the 2"
and 3™ quarters of fiscal year 2019 was lower than projected, resulting in a decrease to the Army’s overall
requirement. This is base budget funding.

HAC Defers and SAC Denied

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified

REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL

Page 7 of 17

Subject: September 2019 Prior Approval Request

Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations

DoD Serial Number:
FY 19-13 PA

Includes Transfer?
Yes

Component Serial Number

(Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)

Line Item

Program Base Reflecting
Congressional Action

Program Previously
Approved by Sec Def

Reprogramming Action

Revised Program

Quantity

Amount

Quantity

Amount

Quantity

Amount

Quantity

Amount

b

f

9

h

DD 1415-1

UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 8 of 17

Subject: September 2019 Prior Approval Request DoD Serial Number:

Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 19-13 PA
Includes Transfer?

Yes
Component Serial Number (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d e f g h i

AIR FORCE DECREASES -212.318 -71,400
Military Personnel, Air Force, 19/19 -71,400
Budget Activity 01: Pay and Allowances of Officers

9,726,078 9,726,078 -26,000 9,700,078

Explanation: Funds are available from the following programs:

e $-14.78 million in Basic Pay due to the projected underexecution of 175 Reserve Component (RC)
Active Duty Operational Support (ADOS) activation workyears. This is base budget funding.

e $-3.65 million in Retired Pay Accrual due to the projected underexecution of 175 RC ADOS
activation workyears. This is base budget funding.

e $-4.20 million in Basic Allowance for Housing (BAH) due to the projected underexecution of 175 RC
ADOS activation workyears. This is base budget funding.

e $-0.53 million in Basic Allowance for Subsistence (BAS) due to the projected underexecution of 175
RC ADOS activation workyears. This is base budget funding.

e $-1.71 million in Incentive Pays due to the projected underexecution of 175 RC ADOS activation
workyears. This is base budget funding.

e $-1.13 million in Social Security due to the projected underexecution of 175 RC ADOS activation
workyears. This is base budget funding.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 9 of 17
Subject: September 2019 Prior Approval Request DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 19-13 PA
Includes Transfer?
Yes

Component Serial Number

(Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)

Program Base Reflecting
Congressional Action

Program Previously
Approved by Sec Def

Reprogramming Action

Revised Program

Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d e f g h i
Budget Activity 02: Pay and Allowances of Enlisted Personnel
18,619,645 18,619,645 -38,400 18,581,245

Explanation: Funds are available from the following programs:

e $-21.96 million in Basic Pay due to the projected underexecution of 580 Reserve Component (RC)
Active Duty Operational Support (ADOS) activation workyears. This is base budget funding.

e $-5.42 million in Retired Pay Accrual due to the projected underexecution of 580 RC Active Duty
Operational Support (ADOS) activation workyears. This is base budget funding.

e $-8.45 million in Basic Allowance for Housing (BAH) due to the projected underexecution of 580 RC
ADOS activation workyears. This is base budget funding.

e $-0.89 million in Incentive Pays due to the projected underexecution of 580 RC ADOS activation
workyears. This is base budget funding.

e $-1.68 million in Social Security due to the projected under execution of 580 RC ADOS activation
workyears. This is base budget funding.

Budget Activity 06: Other Military Personnel Costs
125,358

125,358 -7,000 118,358

Explanation: Funds are available from unemployment compensation (UCX) based on receipt of lower than
anticipated quarterly billings from the Department of Labor signaling fewer number of Airmen receiving
UCX payments than projected. This is base budget funding.

OUSD(C) adjusted to match approved

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified

REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL

Page 10 of 17

Subject: September 2019 Prior Approval Request

Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations

DoD Serial Number:
FY 19-13 PA

Includes Transfer?
Yes

Component Serial Number (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)

Program Base Reflecting Program Previously

Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def

Reprogramming Action

Revised Program

Line Item Quantity

Amount

Quantity

Amount

Quantity

Amount

Amount

Quantity

a

b

C

d

f

h

dification of Inservice Aircraft

A-10

168 060

- F A !
Budget Activity 05: Mo

I an wa= v

TO0,00U0

SAC Denied and SASC Defers

27 907 27 907

91,001 91,001

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified

REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL

Yes

Page 11 of 17
Subject: September 2019 Prior Approval Request DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 19-13 PA
Includes Transfer?

Component Serial Number

(Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)

Line Item

Program Base Reflecting
Congressional Action

Program Previously
Approved by Sec Def

Reprogramming Action

Revised Program

Quantity

Amount

Quantity

Amount

Quantity

Amount

Quantity

Amount

f

h

- - | . .I| - - I I l f |. .
SAC Denie

DD 1415-1

UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified

REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL

Page 12 of 17

Subject: September 2019 Prior Approval Request

Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations

DoD Serial Number:
FY 19-13 PA

Includes Transfer?
Yes

Component Serial Number

(Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)

Program Base Reflecting
Congressional Action

Program Previously
Approved by Sec Def

Reprogramming Action

Revised Program

Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity

Amount

Quantity

Amount

@

(=]

- I : II‘ - - l l I F I. i
HAC Defers and SAC Denied

DEFENSE WIDE DECREASES

Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide, 19/19

Defense Contract Management Agency (DCMA)

Budget Activity 04: Administration and Servicewide Activities
1,462,942 1,462,942

Explanation: Funds are available from the following programs:

budget funding.

}‘O
o
o

-15,000

1,447,942

$-14.0 million is available due to operability and compliance issues that led to delays in acquiring
equipment for data center consolidation. This requirement has been pushed to FY 2020. This is base

$-1.0 million is available based on unexpected delays in facilities renovations in Detroit, Michigan;
Orlando, Florida; and Phoenix, Arizona. The DCMA is in the process of relocating some of its

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 13 of 17
Subject: September 2019 Prior Approval Request DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 19-13 PA
Includes Transfer?
Yes

(Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Reprogramming Action

Component Serial Number

Program Previously Revised Program

Approved by Sec Def

Program Base Reflecting
Congressional Action

Line Item

Quantity

Amount

Quantity

Amount

Quantity

Amount

Quantity

Amount

a

b

C

d

e

f

9

h

offices, which require subsequent renovations including but not limited to security renovations. The
remainder of the renovations and outfitting will be completed in FY 2020. (Additional funds from
this program are used in Part 11). This is base budget funding.

Procurement, Defense-Wide, 19/21 -2,670
Budget Activity 01: Major Equipment
Major Equipment (DCMA) 3,873 3,873 -2,670 1,203

Explanation: Funds are available due to a software development stand down. As a result, the IT Service
Management (ITSM) effort has been pushed to FY 2020 to align with development efforts going forward.
The Defense Contract Management Agency (DCMA) stood down software development in FY 2017 to
conduct a requirements acquisition strategy review ensuring future development is aligned to DoD Enterprise
and Agency strategic goals and objectives. In the interim, the new Agency Director and new Chief
Information Officer directed a complete review of DCMA's information updated technology environment.
This is base budget funding.

Implemented December 18, 2019

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 14 of 17
Subject: September 2019 Prior Approval Request DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 19-13 PA
Includes Transfer?
Yes

Component Serial Number

(Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)

Program Base Reflecting
Congressional Action

Program Previously
Approved by Sec Def

Reprogramming Action

Revised Program

Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d e f g h i
PART Il
FY 2019 REPROGRAMMING INCREASE: +5,000
DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR PROGRAMS, STATE 19/19 +5,000

Explanation: Funds are required to support the Global Engagement Center (GEC) in accordance with section
1287(e) of the NDAA for FY 2017, as amended, which expanded the GEC’s mission and authorities to lead,
synchronize, and coordinate efforts of the Federal Government to counter foreign state and non-state
propaganda and disinformation aimed at undermining U.S. nation security interests. This funding will allow
the Department of State to fund the GEC program and will facilitate the implementation of a pilot program
within the GEC to shape and focus the awarding of grants and contracts.

FY 2019 REPROGRAMMING DECREASE: -5,000
Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide, 19/19 -5,000

Defense Contract Management Agency
Budget Activity 04: Administration and Servicewide Activities
1,618,352 1,618,352

-5,000 1,613,352
Explanation: Funds are available based on unexpected delays in facilities renovations in Detroit, Michigan;
Orlando, Florida; and Phoenix, Arizona. The DCMA is in the process of relocating some of its offices,
which require subsequent renovations including but not limited to security renovations. The remainder of
the renovations and outfitting will be completed in FY 2020. (Additional funds from this program are used
in Part I). This is base budget funding.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified

REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL

Page 15 of 17

Subject: September 2019 Prior Approval Request

Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations

DoD Serial Number:
FY 19-13 PA

Includes Transfer?
Yes

Component Serial Number

(Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)

Line Item

Program Base Reflecting
Congressional Action

Program Previously
Approved by Sec Def

Reprogramming Action

Revised Program

Quantity

Amount

Quantity

Amount

Quantity

Amount

Amount

Quantity

b

C

d

e

f

9

h i

PART Il - FY 2019 SPECIAL TRANSFER AUTHORITY (Section 9002)

DD 1415-1

UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified

REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL

Page 16 of 17

Subject: September 2019 Prior Approval Request

Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations

DoD Serial Number:
FY 19-13 PA

Includes Transfer?
Yes

Component Serial Number

(Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)

Program Base Reflecting
Congressional Action

Program Previously
Approved by Sec Def

Reprogramming Action

Revised Program

Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d e f g h i
PART IV

FY 2018 REPROGRAMMING INCREASE: +3,672

Research, Development, Test, and Evaluation, Defense-Wide, 18/19 +3,672

Budget Activity 06: Management Support

PE 0605200D8Z General Support to USD (Intelligence)

161,390 161,390 +3,672 164,490

Explanation: Funds are required to expand and accelerate Project Maven capabilities, specifically for high
altitude data management, algorithm development and user interface/experience. Funding will expedite
development by at least five months, expediting fielding or artificial intelligence algorithms to the warfighter.
This is a base budget requirement.

FY 2018 REPROGRAMMING DECREASE: -3,672
Research, Development, Test, and Evaluation, Defense-Wide, 18/19 -3,672
Budget Activity 05: System Development and Demonstration
PE 0605027D8Z OUSD(C) IT Development Initiative
21,312 12,312 -3,672 8,640

Explanation: Funds are available as OUSD(C) modified its approach to develop the Next Generation
Resource Management System (NGRMS) by first focusing on single submission development that shall be
used to structure the design, development, testing, and deployment of future NGRMS increments. This is
base budget funding.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 17 of 17

Subject: September 2019 Prior Approval Request DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 19-13 PA
Includes Transfer?
Yes
Component Serial Number (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d e f g h i
PART V
FY 2017 REPROGRAMMING INCREASE: +64,500
Other Procurement, Army, 17/19 +64,500
Budget Activity 02: Communications and Electronics Equipment
Night Vision Devices 156,307 156,307 +64,500 220,807

Explanation: Funds are required to procure the Army's Enhanced Night Vision Goggle — Binocular
(ENVG-B). Funding is required by 20 September 2019. In light of the FORSCOM Operational Needs
Statement (ONS) 18-22806 and 25th Infantry Division ONS 18-22781, the Army is looking to provide
soldiers with a single device that provides both night and thermal vision capability as well as including
stereoscopic binocular depth perception to improve visual confidence in various lighting environments;
resulting in increased mobility, rapid target detection, and faster engagement times on the modern battlefield.
Approval of this request will result in a $500 per system savings (2,890 systems to be procured). Total cost
for effort is $343.144 million (FY 2018 $+104.576 million (new start reprogramming), FY 2019
$+109.724 million appropriated and $+64.5 million requested in this action; and FY 2020 $64.344 million).
The FY 2020 funding has been requested in the FY 2020 President's Budget request. This is a base budget
requirement.

Implemented September 25, 2019

FY 2017 REPROGRAMMING DECREASE: -64,500

Other Procurement, Army, 17/19 -64,500

Budget Activity 02: Communications and Electronics Equipment

Night Vision Devices 156,307 156,307 -64,500 91,807

Explanation: Funds are available because of a termination for default of one of the two vendors contracted
to build the Enhanced Night Vision Google (ENVG) I1l. This is base budget funding.
Implemented September 25, 2019

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




	Other Procurement, Army, 19/21 +6,000
	Budget Activity 03:  Other Support Equipment

	Research, Development, Test, and Evaluation, Army, 19/20 +25,000
	Budget Activity 04:  Advanced Component Development and Prototypes

	DEFENSE-WIDE INCREASE +2,670
	Procurement, Defense-Wide, 19/21 +2,670
	Budget Activity 01:  Major Equipment

	Other Procurement, Army, 19/21 -6,000
	Budget Activity 02:  Communications and Electronics Equipment
	Budget Activity 03:  Other Support Equipment

	Research, Development, Test, and Evaluation, Army, 19/20 -25,000
	Budget Activity 04:  Advanced Component Development and Prototypes
	Budget Activity 05:  System Development and Demonstration
	Budget Activity 07:  Operational System Development

	Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide, 19/19 -5,000
	Defense Contract Management Agency
	Budget Activity 05:  System Development and Demonstration

	FY 2017 REPROGRAMMING INCREASE: +64,500
	Other Procurement, Army, 17/19 +64,500
	Budget Activity 02:  Communications and Electronics Equipment


	FY 2017 REPROGRAMMING DECREASE: -64,500
	Other Procurement, Army, 17/19 -64,500
	Budget Activity 02:  Communications and Electronics Equipment





